

19-2737-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION,

Plaintiff-Counter Defendant-Appellee,

– v. –

MELVIN L. PHILLIPS, SR., individually and as trustee,
MELVIN L. PHILLIPS, SR./ORCHARD PARTY TRUST,

Defendants-Counter Claimants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-COUNTER
CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS**

CLAUDIA L. TENNEY, ESQ.
*Attorney for Defendants-Counter
Claimants-Appellants*
28 Robinson Road
Clinton, New York 13323
(315) 853-4979

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
I. The land in question.....	8
II. Early history and treaties	8
III. The Indian Trade and Intercourse Act.....	9
IV. The Buffalo Creek Treaty	9
V. The 1842 Treaty.....	12
VI. Treatment of the land since 1842.....	14
VII. Oneida Lands in New York were reduced to 32 acres at least a century ago and do not include the 19.6 acres in this case	15
VIII. Prior judicial determination that Orchard Party Oneida lands do not belong to OIN	16
IX. Prior representation by Bureau of Indian Affairs that modern Oneida Nation is derived from First and Second Christian Parties, not the Orchard Party.....	16
X. Prior representation by OIN that the at-issue lands are not OIN tribal lands	17
XI. Prior representation by Department of Justice that Phillips has continued right to possess lands pursuant to 1842 Treaty	18

XII.	<i>Sherrill</i> and its progeny	18
XIII.	OIN land into trust application.....	19
XIV.	2013 Settlement	20
XV.	The Trust Deed	21
XVI.	The District Court’s decisions.....	22
A.	Granting OIN’s motion to dismiss Phillips’ counterclaim.....	22
B.	Granting OIN’s motion for judgment on the pleadings	23
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	25
	ARGUMENT.....	27
I.	The Buffalo Creek Treaty authorized title to vest in Phillips.....	27
II.	The Buffalo Creek Treaty’s Article 13 special provisions for “satisfactory arrangements” fulfilled the requirements of the Indian Trade and Intercourse Act.....	29
III.	The Supreme Court and this Court prohibit involuntary quiet title and dispossession actions by OIN	32
IV.	The District Court erred in rejecting Phillips’ affirmative defenses.....	36
A.	Legal standard	36
B.	OIN did not carry its burden to show that Phillips’ affirmative defenses fail as a matter of law	37
1.	Failure to join an indispensable party	37
2.	Release, accord, and satisfaction	39
3.	Failure to state a claim	40

4.	Acquiescence and estoppel	41
5.	Abandonment.....	42
V.	Material facts are in dispute that require the development of the factual record and an examination of the historical context of treaties prior to resolution.....	45
VI.	The District Court erred in concluding that OIN had sovereign immunity from suit.....	46
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Barberan v. Nationpoint</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	44
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006)	4, 33, 34
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	20
<i>Edwards v Jenkins</i> , 2013 WL 8366052 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 21, 2013).....	25
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87, 3 L. Ed. 162 (1810)	6
<i>Gen. Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Seventh-Day Adventists Congregational Church</i> , 887 F.2d 228 (9th Cir 1989).....	25
<i>Jaques v. United States R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 736 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Kule-Rubin v. Bahari Grp., Letd.</i> , 2012 WL 691324 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2012).....	25
<i>Lafluer v. Whitman</i> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Legal Aid Soc'y v. City of New York</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	38
<i>Madonna v. United States</i> , 878 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1989).....	24

Multimedia Plus, Inc. v Playerlync, LLC,
 198 F. Supp. 3d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), *aff'd*, 695 F. App'x 577
 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 24, 36, 42

New York Indians v. United States,
 170 U.S. 1 (1898).....11

New York v. Jewell,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27042 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2014)20

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y State v. County of Oneida, New York,
 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....6, 20

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida,
 617 F.3d 114 (2010), *cert. denied* 565 U.S. 970 (2011)4, 34

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York,
 194 F. Supp. 2d 104 (N.D. N.Y., 2002) 30, 31, 45

Onondaga Nation v. New York,
 500 Fed. Appx. 87 (2d Cir. 2012) 34, 35

Onondaga v. New York,
 No. 5:05-cv-0314, 2010 WL 3806492 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2010).....34

Patel v. Contemporary Classics of Beverly Hills,
 259 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)40

Phillip v. University of Rochester,
 316 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003)24

Piedra v. Vanover,
 579 N.Y.S. 2d 675 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992).....44

Rolon v Henneman,
 389 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), *aff'd* 517 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2008).....24

Saratoga Harness Racing, Inc. v. Veneglia,
 1997 WL 135946 (N.D.N.Y Mar. 18, 1997) 24, 41

Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon,
 7 Cranch 116 (1812)..... 47-48

Shenandoah v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
 1997 WL 214947 n.6 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 1997), *aff'd*, 159 F.3d 708
 (2d Cir. 1998).....16

Sheppard v. Beerman,
 18 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 1994)24

Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty. v. New York,
 756 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 1492 (2015) 4, 19, 35

United States v. Elm,
 25 F. Cas. 1006 (N.D.N.Y. 1877)..... 11, 28

United States v. Boylan,
 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920)15

Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren,
 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)..... *passim*

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Wrights Mill Holdings, LLC,
 127 F. Supp. 3d 15617

Yakima v. Confederated Tribes,
 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....47

Zap vs. Federal Home Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
 6:15-cv-00624, 2016 WL 6471229 (N.D.N.Y 2016).....43

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const., Art. III30

25 U.S.C. § 177..... 3, 9, 29, 40

25 U.S.C. § 465.....20

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1294.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....3

25 C.F.R. Part 151.....20

5A C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1368,
529 (1990).....25

Answering Brief for Federal Intervenor-Appellees, *Marble Hill
Oneida Indians v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York*, No. 02-
6171, U.S. Court of Appeals 2d Cir.18

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Draft Environmental Impact Statement,
Oneida Nation of New York Conveyance of Lands Into
Trust, 3-166.....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a)37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a)(2) 37-38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 4, 24, 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2)40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2)(A)37

Gaming Regulatory Act Amendments, Hearing before the Committee on
Indian Affairs, United States Senate, 103d Cong., 2d Sess.,
July 19, 199417

N.Y. Real Property Actions & Proceedings, § 341.....22

NYS Legislature, 72d Sess., Ch. 386, April 11, 184914

Real Estate Titles, Third Edition, New York State Bar Association, Editor-
in-Chief James M. Pedowitz, Esq., § 7.19 Recital of Heirship or
Survivorship22

RPAPL Article 15..... 43-44

The Oneida Indian Journey: From New York to Wisconsin, 1784 – 1860
(L. Hauptman & L. McLester eds. 1999).....9, 12

Treaty of Canandaigua of 1794, 7. Stat. 44, November 11, 1794,
Article II..... 4, 8, 9, 20
